PIR ARDUINO MOVEMENT SENSOR ALARM
(FOR KIDS’ DETECTION)

FARAH AIMAN BINTI AHMAD SITAHRIEN
FATIN NADILA BINTI SAERO BAHARI

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering,
Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have just completed phase one of my final year project (FYP). I am grateful
and would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mrs Masmaria Binti
for her invaluable guidance, continuous encouragement and constant support n
making this proposal possible. I really appreciate her guidance from initial to the final
level that enabled me to develop an understanding of this project thoroughly. Without
her advice and assistance it would be a lot tougher to completion. I also sincerely

thanks for the time spent proofreading and correcting my mistakes.

My sincere thanks go to all the lecturers of the Electrical Engineering Faculty,
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), who helped me in many ways to complete my
proposal and made my journey at UI'TM pleasant and unforgettable. Many thanks go
to EE110B and EE110C group members for excellent co-operation, inspiration and

support to us in completing this project.

Lastly, I acknowledge my sincere indebtedness and gratitude to my parents for
their love, dream and sacrifice throughout my life. I am really thankful for their
sacrifices, patience and understanding that were inevitable to make this work possible.
Their sacrifice had inspired me from the day I had learned to read and write until what
I have become now. I cannot find the appropriate words that could properly describe
my appreciation for their devotion, support and faith in my ability to achieve my
dreams. I would like to thanks any person which contributes to my final year project
directly and indirectly. I would like to acknowledge their comments and suggestions,

which was crucial for the successful completion of this study.



ABSTRACT

This project is about motion detection using Passive Infrared Sensor (PIR)
movement sensor. This project aim to build a sensor system which will turn on the
alarm and light. When the sensor triggered, the signal will transmit for future action.
In this project, we will relate this sensor system with an auto alarm. Which mean
when the sensor was triggered, the buzzer will make sound. For the controller circuit
part, the Arduino Uno are used to control the circuit. The objectives of this project are
to ensure kids’ safety, to study the operation of PIR motion sensor alarm system and
how to use software to simulate circuit. After done some research from the internet,

and advice from lecturer, tools and equipment are identified to complete the project.

Vi



CHAPTER

W s W N

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT
FRONT PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of study

1.5 Project contribution
LITERATURE REVIEW
METHODOLODY
RESULTS & DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

PAGE
11
11

1v

Vi
vii
Vil

1X

1-2
2-3

3-4

5-20
21-39
30-35
36-37
38-39

40

Vi



FIGURE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

LIST OF FIGURESS

TITLE
Application of Motion Sensor
Piezoelectric Vibration Sensor
Optic-fibre Motion Sensor
Ultrasonic Motion Sensor
Arduino UNO
Circuir Simulation Software
Project Report Flow Chart
Methodology Flow Chart
PIR Sensor
PIR Sensor Equivalent Circuit
IR Filter Spectral Response
PIR Sensor Sensitivity Range
PIR Sensor Lens

Circuit Simulation

LED lit up when only bottom sensor detects movement
LED does not lit up when both PIR detects movement
LED does not litup when both PIR did not detects any movement

Circuit in final prototype
Final Prototype

PAGES
11
11
12
12
16
20
22
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
31
31
32
32
33

viii



