PIR ARDUINO MOVEMENT SENSOR ALARM (FOR KIDS' DETECTION)

FARAH AIMAN BINTI AHMAD SIIAHRIEN FATIN NADILA BINTI SAERO BAHARI

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering,

Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have just completed phase one of my final year project (FYP). I am grateful and would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mrs Masmaria Binti for her invaluable guidance, continuous encouragement and constant support n making this proposal possible. I really appreciate her guidance from initial to the final level that enabled me to develop an understanding of this project thoroughly. Without her advice and assistance it would be a lot tougher to completion. I also sincerely thanks for the time spent proofreading and correcting my mistakes.

My sincere thanks go to all the lecturers of the Electrical Engineering Faculty, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), who helped me in many ways to complete my proposal and made my journey at UITM pleasant and unforgettable. Many thanks go to EE110B and EE110C group members for excellent co-operation, inspiration and support to us in completing this project.

Lastly, I acknowledge my sincere indebtedness and gratitude to my parents for their love, dream and sacrifice throughout my life. I am really thankful for their sacrifices, patience and understanding that were inevitable to make this work possible. Their sacrifice had inspired me from the day I had learned to read and write until what I have become now. I cannot find the appropriate words that could properly describe my appreciation for their devotion, support and faith in my ability to achieve my dreams. I would like to thanks any person which contributes to my final year project directly and indirectly. I would like to acknowledge their comments and suggestions, which was crucial for the successful completion of this study.

ABSTRACT

This project is about motion detection using Passive Infrared Sensor (PIR) movement sensor. This project aim to build a sensor system which will turn on the alarm and light. When the sensor triggered, the signal will transmit for future action. In this project, we will relate this sensor system with an auto alarm. Which mean when the sensor was triggered, the buzzer will make sound. For the controller circuit part, the Arduino Uno are used to control the circuit. The objectives of this project are to ensure kids' safety, to study the operation of PIR motion sensor alarm system and how to use software to simulate circuit. After done some research from the internet, and advice from lecturer, tools and equipment are identified to complete the project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CONTENT	PAGE
	FRONT PAGE	11
	APPROVAL SHEET	111
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	1V
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	ABSTRACT	V1
	TABLE OF CONTENT	V11
	LIST OF FIGURES	V111
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	1X
	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background study	1-2
	1.2 Problem statement	2-3
1	1.3 Objectives	3
	1.4 Scope of study	3-4
	1.5 Project contribution	4
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5-20
3	METHODOLODY	21-39
4	RESULTS & DISCUSSION	30-35
5	CONCLUSION	36-37
	REFERENCES	38-39
	APPENDIX	40

LIST OF FIGURESS

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGES
2.1	Application of Motion Sensor	11
2.2	Piezoelectric Vibration Sensor	11
2.3	Optic-fibre Motion Sensor	12
2.4	Ultrasonic Motion Sensor	12
2.5	Arduino UNO	16
2.6	Circuir Simulation Software	20
3.1	Project Report Flow Chart	22
3.2	Methodology Flow Chart	24
3.3	PIR Sensor	25
3.4	PIR Sensor Equivalent Circuit	26
3.5	IR Filter Spectral Response	26
3.6	PIR Sensor Sensitivity Range	27
3.7	PIR Sensor Lens	28
3.8	Circuit Simulation	29
4.1	LED lit up when only bottom sensor detects movement	31
4.2	LED does not lit up when both PIR detects movement	31
4.3	LED does not lit up when both PIR did not detects any movement	32
4.4	Circuit in final prototype	32
4.5	Final Prototyne	33